DEFINITIONS:

CCSSEF Members – A Foundation Member based on their current status. All Foundation Memberships are considered family memberships to include spouse/significant other and school aged dependent children.

Indoor Range (IR) – Our new indoor shooting range.

IR Member – A CCSSEF member that has paid the Indoor Range fee.

Indoor Range Manager (IRM) – Individual hired by the Foundation to manage the IR.

Indoor Range Staff (Staff) – Individual RSO's hired to oversee IR range activities during Public Hours.

Volunteer Indoor Range RSO – Individual RSO's volunteering to cover Open Range hours.

Open Range Hours (Open) – Non Scheduled Hours that the IR will be open for" IR Member" use.

Public Hours – Hours the IR will be open and supervised by Staff or IRM for Public Guest use.

Public Guest – A non CCSSEF Indoor Range Member paying an hourly fee to use the IR.

Scheduled Hours – Hours that the IR will be used by specific groups, or for specific activities.

Off Hours – Hours not scheduled for 'Open Hours' (RSO staffed), Public Hours or Scheduled Hours. Intention is to develop training for members that will allow the use of the IR during Off Hours by Members certified to do so. The cost to activate range mechanicals needs to be explored for us to ensure it isn't cost prohibitive.

Range Safety Officer (RSO) – A certified safety officer volunteering or working for the Foundation.

Indoor Range Certification – This is a program under construction by our CRSO and Training Staff that will enable IR Members to use the IR during "Off Hours" and "Open Hours" when no RSO is on duty. Members would attend a training session and sign an agreement regarding use, care, adherence to rules and responsibilities of the Indoor Range.